DATE ISSUED: March 26, 2019 REPORT NO. HO-19-037
HEARING DATE: April 3,2019
SUBJECT: MPF 10110 SORRENTO VALLEY, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 585348

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Helf Sorrento, LLC., Owner and Sean St. Peter, Applicant

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve a Marijuana Production Facility located at 10110
Sorrento Valley Road in the IL-3-1 Zone of the Torrey Pines Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: Approve or Deny Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 11, 2018, the Torrey Pines
Community Planning Board voted 12-0-0 to recommend approval of the project with no
conditions (Attachment 7).

Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Section 15301, Existing Facilities (Attachment 6).
An appeal of the CEQA determination was previously made and scheduled for City Council on
January 14, 2019. Prior to the City Council hearing, the appellant submitted a written request to
withdraw the appeal and pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520(d), no appeal
hearing was conducted. However, the project site is located partially within the Coastal Overlay
Zone. Ordinance 0-20863, amending the appeal process and appeal withdrawal regulations, is not
in effect within the Coastal Overlay Zone. Therefore, the City Council considered the CEQA appeal
and denied the appeal on March 12, 2019. The scope of the subject hearing only includes the
project, and not the environmental determination.

BACKGROUND

The project is a request for a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC)
Section 126.0303 to operate a Marijuana Production Facility (MPF) within an existing one-story,
40,271-square-foot building located at 10110 Sorrento Valley Road (Attachment 1). The 12.04-acre
project site is in the IL-3-1 Zone within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The project site is
also located in the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable), MCAS Miramar Airport
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Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1, Accident Potential
Zone 2, Noise 60-65 CNEL), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area, Parking
Impact Overlay Zone (Campus and Coastal), Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year Floodplain and 100-
year Floodway), Transit Priority Area, and designated as Prime Industrial Land in the Economic
Prosperity Element of the General Plan. The building constructed in 1979 is one of three buildings
located on the site and was previously occupied by Attenuon, LLC (a biopharmaceutical company),
Scripps Healthcare, and Optimer Pharmaceuticals, Inc. The southern portion of the project site is
separated by railroad tracks (Attachment 3).

The project site is designated Prime Industrial Land in the Prosperity Element, and Industrial
Employment by the Land Use and Community Planning Element, of the General Plan. The General
Plan identifies a citywide shortage of land suitable for manufacturing activities and a need to protect
manufacturing land from non-manufacturing uses. The project site is designated Industrial within
the Torrey Pines Community Plan (Attachment 2). The Industrial designation is intended for
manufacturing, research and development, laboratories, offices, industrial services, incubator
industry and business uses, and support commercial and retail uses. The IL Zones are intended to
permit a range of uses, including nonindustrial uses in some instances. Specifically, the IL-3-1 Zone
allows a mix of light industrial, office, and commercial uses. Properties to the north, east, and west
are also zoned IL-3-1. Properties to the south are zoned IP-1-1 (Industrial Park), which allows
research and development and limited manufacturing uses. All surrounding properties are
designated Industrial by the Torrey Pines Community Plan and developed with mix of industrial,
commercial, and office uses. The proposed MPF, classified as an industrial use, is consistent with the
underlying zone and land use designation.

The project site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) in the form of Special Flood Hazard
Area (100 Year Floodplain and 100 Year Floodway) and is located within the Coastal Overlay Zone.
No addition or modification to the existing development, other than interior tenant improvements,
is proposed. The project has been determined to be exempt from the permit requirements of the
ESL regulations pursuant to SDMC Sections 143.0110(b)(4) and (c)(1). The proposed MPF use does
not trigger additional parking and is therefore not considered an intensification of use. Therefore, a
Coastal Development Permit is not required pursuant to SDMC Section 126.0704(a). Additionally, the
proposed MPF is exempt from the Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone regulations
pursuant to SDMC Section 132.1505(c)(1) and (2) as: 1) the project is limited to interior modifications
and will not increase the density, floor area ratio or height of the existing structure, and 2) the
proposed change in non-residential occupancy would not require an increase in the number of
parking spaces pursuant to Chapter 14, Article 2, and Division 5.

MPFs are restricted to forty City-wide, within light and heavy industrial zones. As of the published
date of this report, 30 CUP applications for MPFs have been approved. Nine additional CUP
applications for MPFs have been approved by the Hearing Officer; however, the decisions of the
Hearing Officer on these applications have been appealed to the Planning Commission. The appeals
to Planning Commission are currently in process.

MPFs require compliance with SDMC Section 141.1004, which require a 1,000-foot separation,
measured between property lines, from resource and population-based City parks, churches, child
care centers, playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and
schools. MPFs also require a minimum distance of 100 feet from a residential zone. Security
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requirements include interior and exterior lighting, security cameras, alarms and a security guard.
The security guard must be licensed by the State of California and be present on the premises
during business hours. MPFs must also comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15 which
provides guidelines for lawful operation.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The project proposes to operate a MPF within an existing 40,271 square-foot, one story building
located at 10110 Sorrento Valley Road. The project proposes tenant improvements to
accommodate operations, including demolition and installation of wall partitions, lighting, security
cameras and system, and finishes throughout and associated mechanical, electrical, and plumbing
improvements. No exterior building alterations would occur. Operations include storage, packaging,
labeling and distribution of cannabis products to State of California licensed outlets. Proposed
exterior site improvements include the reconstruction of three existing driveways, adjacent to site
on Sorrento Valley Road, with current City Standard 25-foot wide driveways, and restriping of certain
parking stalls.

The proposed MPF is subject to specific operational and security requirements as set forth in SDMC
Section 141.1004. Furthermore, the proposed improvements would require the Owner/Permittee to
obtain a change of use/occupancy building permit consistent with all California Codes and
Regulations in effect at the time of building permit, satisfactory to the Building Official (Attachment
5, Condition No. 12). The facility is also subject to State of California statutes and regulations.

Conclusion:

City staff has reviewed the proposed project and all issues identified through the review process
have been resolved in conformance with adopted City Council policies and regulations of the Land
Development Code. The project complies with all development regulations of the IL-3-1 Zone and no
deviations are requested. City staff has provided draft findings (Attachment 4) to support the
proposed development and draft conditions of approval (Attachment 5). Staff is recommending the
Hearing Officer approve the Project as presented. However, in the event that the Hearing Officer
has already approved one of the four CUP applications for a MPF scheduled for a Hearing Officer
decision on April 3, 2019, City staff then recommends that the Hearing Officer deny this application
as no more than 40 MPFs are allowed City-wide pursuant to SDMC Section 141.1004.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094, with modifications.
2. Deny Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094, if the findings required to approve the project

cannot be affirmed.
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Respectfully submitted,

Firouzeh Tirandazi, Development Project Manager
Attachments:

Project Location Map

Community Plan Land Use Map

Aerial Photograph

Draft Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

Environmental Exemption

Community Planning Group Recommendation
Ownership Disclosure Statement

Project Plans
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Project Site

Land Use Map North
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ATTACHMENT 4

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. HO-XXXX
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2196094
MPF 10110 SORRENTO VALLEY - PROJECT NO. 585348

WHEREAS, HELF SORRENTO, LLC., a California Limited Liability Company, Owner, and SEAN
ST. PETER, Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit to operate a
Marijuana Production Facility an existing one-story, 40,271 square-foot building (as described in and
by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the
associated Permit No. 2196094 on portions of a 12.04-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 10110 Sorrento Valley Road, in the IL-3-1 Zone of the
Torrey Pines Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 3 of the Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in
the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 483,
filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, February 9, 1888, more particularly
described in Grant Deed Recorded June 12, 2016, as Document No. 2006-0413147, of official Records
of the San Diego County Recorder's Office;

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2018, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 and the Environmental Determination
was appealed to City Council, and withdrawn on January 14, 2019;

Whereas, the appeal hearing was nevertheless required to be held because part of the
Project is within the Coastal Overlay Zone, and the City Council heard and denied the appeal on

March 12, 2019, pursuant to Resolution No. 312260;
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ATTACHMENT 4

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2019, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered
Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San
Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego that it adopts the following
findings with respect to Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094:

A. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0305]

1. Findings for all Conditional Use Permits:

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed project is a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Marijuana
Production Facility (MPF) within an existing 40,271 square-foot, one story building
located at 10110 Sorrento Valley Road. The 12.04-acre project site is in the IL-3-1 Zone
within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The project site is also located in the
Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-Appealable), MCAS Miramar Airport Land Use
Compatibility Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area - Review Area 1, Accident Potential
Zone 2, Noise 60-65 CNEL), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Part 77 Noticing Area,
Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Campus and Coastal), Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year
Floodplain and 100-year Floodway), Transit Priority Area, and designated as Prime
Industrial Land in the Economic Prosperity Element of the General Plan.

The project site is designated Prime Industrial Land in the Prosperity Element, and
Industrial Employment by the Land Use and Community Planning Element, of the
General Plan. The General Plan identifies a citywide shortage of land suitable for
manufacturing activities and a need to protect manufacturing land from non-
manufacturing uses. The project site is designated Industrial per the Torrey Pines
Community Plan. The Industrial designation is intended for manufacturing, research and
development, laboratories, offices, industrial services, incubator industry and business
uses, and support commercial and retail uses.

The proposed MPF, classified as an industrial use, is a compatible use for this location
with a Conditional Use Permit and is consistent with the community plan, and therefore
will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
and welfare.

The MPF is proposed within an existing 40,271 square-foot, one story building. The
project proposes tenant improvements to accommodate operations, including
demolition and installation of wall partitions, lighting, security cameras and system, and
finishes throughout and associated mechanical, electrical, and plumbing improvements.
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ATTACHMENT 4

The proposed improvements would require the Owner/Permittee to obtain a change of
use/occupancy building permit consistent with all California Codes and Regulations in
effect at the time of building permit, satisfactory to the Building Official. Proposed
exterior site improvements include the reconstruction of three existing driveways,
adjacent to site on Sorrento Valley Road, with current City Standard 25-foot wide
driveways, and restriping of certain parking stalls.

MPFs are restricted to forty City-wide, within light and heavy industrial zones. MPF's
require compliance with San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 141.1004, which
require a 1,000-foot separation, measured between property lines, from resource and
population-based City parks, churches, child care centers, playgrounds, City libraries,
minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and schools. MPFs also have a
minimum distance requirement of 100 feet from a residential zone. The proposed MPF
complies with the separation requirements as set forth in SDMC section 141.1004 (a).

The proposed MPF is subject to specific operational requirements as set forth in SDMC
section 141.1004, including security requirements, such as lighting, security cameras,
alarms and a security guard. The security guard must be licensed by the State of
California and be present on the premises during business hours. MPFs must also
comply with SDMC Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15 which provides guidelines for lawful
operation.

The proposed project will be required to comply with the development conditions as
described in the Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094. The Conditional Use Permit No.
2196094 will be valid for five years and may be revoked if the Owner/Permittee violates
the terms, conditions, lawful requirements, or provisions of the Permit.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public's health, safety and
welfare in that the discretionary permit controlling the use of this site contains specific
regulatory conditions of approval, as referenced in the Conditional Use Permit No.
2196094. The referenced regulations and conditions have been determined as necessary
to avoid adverse impact upon the health, safety and general welfare of persons
patronizing, residing or working within the surrounding area. Therefore, the proposed
MPF will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

c. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land
Development Code.

The proposed project is a request for a Conditional Use Permit to operate a MPF within
an existing one-story, 40,271 square-foot building constructed in 1979. The 12.04-acre
project site is in the IL-3-1 Zone within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The
project proposes tenant improvements to accommodate operations, including
demolition and installation of wall partitions, lighting, security cameras and system, and
finishes throughout and associated mechanical, electrical, and plumbing improvements.
Operations include storage, packaging, labeling and distribution of cannabis products to
State of California licensed outlets. Proposed exterior site improvements include the
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ATTACHMENT 4

reconstruction of three existing driveways, adjacent to site on Sorrento Valley Road, with
current City Standard 25-foot wide driveways, and restriping of certain parking stalls.

MPFs are allowed in the IL-3-1 Zone with a Conditional Use Permit. The proposed use
requires compliance with SDMC section 141.1004 and Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15.
SDMC section 141.1004 requires a 1,000-foot separation, measured between property
lines, from resource and population-based City parks, churches, child care centers,
playgrounds, City libraries, minor-oriented facilities, residential care facilities, and
schools. There is also a minimum distance requirement of 100 feet from a residential
zone. Security requirements, expressed as conditions in the Permit, include interior and
exterior lighting, security cameras, alarms and a security guard. The security guard must
be licensed by the State of California and be present on the premises during business
hours.

The proposed MPF is consistent with all land development regulations relevant for the
site and the use and no deviations are requested or required. Therefore, the proposed
MPF will comply with the regulations of the Land Development Code.

d. The proposed use is appropriate at the proposed location.

The MPF is proposed within an existing one-story, 40,271 square-foot building located at
10110 Sorrento Valley Road. The 12.04-acre project site is in the IL-3-1 Zone within the
Torrey Pines Community Plan. The project site is designated Prime Industrial Land in the
Prosperity Element, and Industrial Employment by the Land Use and Community
Planning Element, of the General Plan. The General Plan identifies a citywide shortage of
land suitable for manufacturing activities and a need to protect manufacturing land from
non-manufacturing uses. The project site is designated Industrial per the Torrey Pines
Community Plan. The Industrial designation is intended for manufacturing, research and
development, laboratories, offices, industrial services, incubator industry and business
uses, and support commercial and retail uses

The IL Zones are intended to permit a range of uses, including non-industrial uses in
some instances. The purpose and intent of the IL-3-1 Zone is to accommodate a range of
industrial and manufacturing activities in designated areas to promote balanced land
use and provide flexibility in the design of new and redeveloped industrial projects, while
assuring high quality development and protecting land for industrial uses and limiting
nonindustrial uses. The development standards of this zone are intended to encourage
sound industrial development by providing an attractive environment free from adverse
impacts associated with some heavy industrial uses. Specifically, the IL-3-1 Zone allows a
mix of light industrial, office, and commercial uses.

The proposed MPF, classified as an industrial use, is a compatible use for this location
with a Conditional Use Permit and is consistent with all land development regulations
relevant for the site and the use and no deviations are requested or required. The
proposed project is consistent with the Industrial designation of the Torrey Pines
Community Plan. Therefore, the proposed MPF is an appropriate use at the proposed
location.
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ATTACHMENT 4

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are
incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing
Officer, Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the
referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No.

2196094, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Firouzeh Tirandazi
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: April 3, 2019

[O#: 24007556
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ATTACHMENT 5

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24007556 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2196094
MPF 10110 SORRENTO VALLEY - PROJECT NO. 585348
HEARING OFFICER

This Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego
to Helf Sorrento, LLC., a California Limited Liability Company, Owner, and Sean St. Peter, Permittee,
pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC(] section 126.0305. The 12.04-acre project site is
located at 10110 Sorrento Valley Road in the IL-3-1 Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable and Non-
Appealable), MCAS Miramar Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone (Airport Influence Area -
Review Area 1, Accident Potential Zone 2, Noise 60-65 CNEL), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Part 77 Noticing Area, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Campus and Coastal), Special Flood Hazard
Area (100-year Floodplain and 100-year Floodway), Transit Priority Area, and Prime Industrial Lands
within the Torrey Pines Community Plan area. The project site is legally described as: Lot 3 of the
Sorrento Lands and Townsite, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California,
according to Map thereof No. 483, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County,
February 9, 1888, more particularly described in Grant Deed Recorded June 12, 2016, as Document
No. 2006-0413147, of official Records of the San Diego County Recorder’s Office.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to operate a Marijuana Production Facility within an existing one-story building,
described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits
[Exhibit "A"] dated April 3, 2019, on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Operation of a Marijuana Production Facility within an existing one-story, 40,271-square-
foot building;

b. The Marijuana Production Facility operations shall only include the storage, packaging,
labeling and distribution of cannabis products to State of California licensed outlets,
consistent with the requirements of State of California statutes and California
Departments of Food and Agriculture, Consumer Affairs and Public Health regulations;

b. Off-street parking; and
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ATTACHMENT 5

c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This Permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by April 18, 2022.

2. This Conditional Use Permit [CUP] and corresponding use of this site shall expire on April 18,
2024. Upon expiration of this Permit, the facilities and improvements described herein shall be
removed from this site and the property shall be restored to its original condition preceding
approval of this Permit.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b. ~ The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).
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8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

9.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

BUILDING OFFICIAL REQUIREMENT:

12.  Prior to the commencement of operations granted by this Permit, the Owner/Permittee shall
obtain a change of use/occupancy building permit consistent with all California Codes and
Regulations in effect at the time of building permit, satisfactory to the Building Official.
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ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

13.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit
and bond, to reconstruct the three existing driveways, adjacent to site on Sorrento Valley Road, with
current City Standard 25-foot wide driveways, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance and Removal Agreement, from the City Engineer, for the East driveway,
encroaching in the public water and sewer easements, adjacent to site on Sorrento Valley Road.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications.

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

17.  All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with
requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for
any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision maker in
accordance with the SDMC.

18. All operations shall be conducted indoors within a secured structure. All equipment and
storage shall also be located within a secure structure.

19. Lighting shall be provided to illuminate the immediate surrounding area of the facility,
including parking lots and adjoining sidewalks. Lighting shall be hooded or oriented so as to deflect
light away from adjacent properties.

20. Security shall include operable cameras, alarms, and a security guard. The security guard shall
be licensed by the State of California and be present on the premises during business hours. The
security guard shall only be engaged in activities related to providing security for the facility, except
on an incidental basis.

21.  The name and emergency contact phone number of an operator or manager shall be posted
outside the Marijuana Production Facility in a location visible to the public from the public right-of-
way in character size at least two inches in height. The Permittee shall provide this contact
information to the San Diego Police Department. The operator or manager shall also be available 24
hours a day to address public nuisance complaints and interact with local, state, and federal law
enforcement authorities. Other than the contact information, a Marijuana Production Facility shall
limit signage on the exterior of the of the property visible from the public right-of-way to the
address.
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22. A permitshall be obtained as required pursuant to Chapter 4, Article 2, Division 15.

23. The retail sale of marijuana and marijuana products shall only be conducted by a Marijuana
Outlet in accordance with Section 141.0504. A Marijuana Production Facility is prohibited from
providing marijuana and marijuana products to any person other than another Marijuana
Production Facility, a testing lab, or a Marijuana Outlet.

24. The Marijuana Production Facility, adjacent public sidewalks, and areas under the control of
the Marijuana Production Facility shall be maintained free of litter and graffiti at all times.

25.  The Marijuana Production Facility shall provide daily removal of trash, litter, and debris. Graffiti
shall be removed from the premises within 24 hours.

26. The Owner/Permittee shall provide a sufficient odor absorbing ventilation and exhaust system
capable of minimizing excessive or offensive odors emanating outside of the permitted facility, to
the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

¢ This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

e Cannabis businesses that operate or provide services within the City of San Diego are liable for
a monthly gross receipts tax. As referenced in San Diego Municipal Code Section 34.0103 (b),
taxable activities include but are not limited to, transporting, manufacturing, cultivating,
packaging, or retail sales of cannabis and any ancillary products in the City. For additional
information, contact the Office of the City Treasurer at (619) 615-1580.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on April 3, 2019 and Resolution No. HO-
XXXX.
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: Conditional Use Permit No. 2196094
Date of Approval: April 3, 2019

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Firouzeh Tirandazi
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Helf Sorrento, LLC.
(A California Limited Liability Company)
Owner

By

Frank M. Goldberg
Managing Member

Sean St. Peter
Permittee

By

Sean St. Peter, Director

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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Board
www.torreypinescommunity.org

BOARD MEMBERS: Dennis Ridz, Chair; Dee Rich, Vice Chair; Patti

Ashton, Treasurer (absent}; Wayne Cox, Recording Secretary; lake
Mumma {absent); Susan Lyon; Barbara Cerny; Pat Whitt; Troy Van Horst (absent); Mike Hastings
(absent}; Samson Gavranian {absent); Brad Remy (absent); Sheryl Adams: Seven attendees.

Torrey Pines Commumity Planning Board MONTHLY MEETING, Minutes
THURSDAY, October 11, 2018 at 7:00 PM
Del Mar Hills Academy, 14085 Mango Drive, Del Mar CA 92014

NOTE: Times assigned for each item are approximate. Agenda items/order are subject to modification at beginning
of meeting at the discretion of the Chair. Any item may be pulled from Consent Agenda and added to a future Board
agenda by request. To request an agenda in alternative format - sign language, oral interpreter or Assistive Listening
Devices (ALDs) - please contact the Planning Department at (619) 236-6879 five (5) working days prior to the
meeting to insure availability.

CALL TO ORDER: 7:00 P.M. Dennis Ridz, Chair:

INTRODUCTIONS:
1. Officer Terry Phillips, SDPD, North West Station, called to inform that he
would be absent.

2. Justine Murray, representing D-1 City Councilwoman Barbara Bry, called to
inform that she was 11l but Steve Hadley would attempt to attend at the end of
the meeting.

3. Javier Gomez, representing State Assemblyman Todd Gloria, updated us on the
Assemblyman's activities.

4. Chevelle Tate, representing California Senate Pro Tempore Toni Adkins,
distributed and discussed the October issue of Toni Times. : a. Del Mar Heights
Rd. Ad Hoc Committee; and b. Scheduling board meetings.

A. NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT (Summarized Subjects):

1. Liz Shores: a. Priority of marijuana applications over community safety issues;
b. First amendment rights; and c). Agenda Organization.

2. Libby Hellmann (with hand-out): a. Running for DMUSD Board; and b.
Facilities Task Force.

3. Dianna Scheffler (with hand-out): a. Del Mar Heights Rd. Ad Hoc Committee;
and b. Scheduling TPCPB meetings.

4. Marybeth Norgren (with hand-out): a. Priority of marijuana applications over
community issues; and b. Hazardous waste storage.
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3. GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENTS: The Chair announced that the Project
Review Commitiee (PRC) had met on Thursday. October 4. but lacked a gquorum and
therefore no votes were taken. Discussed the Capital Improvements Priorities (CPI)
list requested by Councilwoman Bry. The subject is on the Agenda

C. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: Approved 12-0.

D. APPROVAL OF THE SEPTEMBER MINUTES (Distributed on-iing).
Approved 12-0

E. REPORT BY TREASURER: None.
F. REPORT BY VICE CHAIR: None.
G. BRIEFING, INFORMATION, QUESTIONS 7 ANSWER (non-action):

1. MO application for 10150 Sorrento Valley Rd., and approved at the September
TPCPB meeting, was approved by the Hearing Officer.

2. MPF application for 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd., and approved at the
September TPCPB meeting, was approved by the Hearing Officer

3. TPCPB elections will be held in March, 2019. Four positions will be open.
H. ACTION ITEMS:

1. Stainwise, Marijuana Outlet (MO) #559038 at 11189 Sorrento Valley Rd., Ste.
103.

a. Gina Austin (with hand-out), Presented.

b. Art Palkowitz (attorney), and Mike Gallis, DMUSD, spoke in opposition.
Two hand-outs: 1. Letter from Dr. McClurg, DMUSD Superintendent; and 2.
CC&Rs for Sorrento Condominium Association.

¢. Judy Strang: Project lacks CEQA approval.
d. Mike Hastings, TPCPB: CEQA complication at this site.
e. Application was opposed 9-3.

2. Marijuana Production Facility (MPF) #585348 and #58358, at 10110 Sorrento
Valiey Rd.

a. Sean St. Peter, Presented. Application is for distribution, packaging and
offices. No production or grow operations.

b. Judi Strang: Project lacks CEQA approvai.
c. Application was approved 12-0.

3. Community Planning Committee does not currently have a TPCPB member
attending.

a. Brad Penny was approved by acclamation to be the TPCPB representative.
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b. Susan Lvon volunteered to be the First Alternate.
¢. Shervi Adams volunteered to be the Second Alternate.
. Hcleaf. Marjuana Outlet (MO) # 575936 at 10170 Sorrento Valley Rd.

a. Abhay Schweitzer, presented. Distributed a set of drawings from Techne
Design. Property owner is Ui 1guiny.

b. Dennis Ridtz: Another approved MO exists within less than 600 reer.
¢. Appiication was epposed 7-4-1.

5. A motion to extend the meeting by 15 minutes passed 12-0.

6. Capital improvement Program (CIP):
a. TPCPB October 11" letter to Councilwoman Bry was distributed.

b. Steve Hadley agreed to get a list of general cost estimates for each of the 7
potential projects before the next PKC meenng {Novemvo o).

I Adjsurnment: 9:20.
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Ownership Disclosure Exhibit

Address: 10110 Sorrento Valley Blvd, San Diego Ca 92121
Owners: Goldberg Family Trust 49%
Solomon Family Trust 49%

Managing Partner: Frank Goldberg
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-
DATE: 10.08.18

JOBNO: 002
DRAWN: STAFF
CHECKED: CB

|
|
Members of the American Institute of Architects

rAd Architects, Inc.

1286 Universily ave. #137
San Diego, California 92103
(p) (619) 9918194

MPF 02 - CUP 3
10110 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

/3

SORRENTO VALLEY

N

FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPROVAL

1. ALL OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED INDOORS WITHIN A SECURED STRUCTURE. ALL EQUIPMENT AND STORAGE SHALL BE
ALSO LOCATED WITHIN A SECURE STRUCTURE.

2. LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ILLUMINATE THE IMMEDIATE SURROUNDING AREA OF THE FACILITY, INCLUDING PARKING
LOTS AND ADJOINING SIDEWALKS. LIGHTING SHALL BE HOODED OR ORIENTED SO AS TO DEFLECT LIGHT AWAY FROM
ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD ONLY FROM SETS
STAMPED "CONSTRUCTION SET" HEREIN

SUBMITTAL SET

ISSUE DATE: 10.08.18

3. SECURITY SHALL INCLUDE OPERABLE CAMERAS, ALARMS, AND A SECURITY GUARD. THE SECURITY GUARD SHALL BE
LICENSED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND BE PRESENT ON THE PREMISES DURING BUSINESS HOURS. THE SECURITY
GUARD SHALL ONLY BE ENGAGED IN ACTIVITIES RELATED TO PROVIDING SECURITY FOR THE FACILITY, EXCEPT ON AN
INCIDENTAL BASIS.

4. THE NAME AND EMERGENCY CONTACT PHONE NUMBER OF AN OPERATOR OR MANAGER SHALL BE POSTED OUTSIDE THE
MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY IN A LOCATION VISIBLE TO THE PUBLIC FROM THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IN CHARACTER
SIZE AT LEAST TWO INCHES IN HEIGHT. THE PERMITTEE SHALL PROVIDE THIS CONTACT INFORMATION TO THE SAN DIEGO
POLICE DEPARTMENT. THE OPERATOR OR MANAGER SHALL ALSO BE AVAILABLE 24 HOURS A DAY TO ADDRESS PUBLIC
NUISANCE COMPLAINTS AND INTERACT WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES. OTHER THAN
THE CONTACT INFORMATION, A MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY SHALL LIMIT SIGNAGE ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE PROPERTY
VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE ADDRESS.

CARYN M. BAILEY

5. A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 15. No. C29533
6. A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY SHALL EXPIRE NO LATER THAN FIVE (5) YEARS FROM
THE DATE OF ISSUANCE.
7. THE SALE OF MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA PRODUCTS SHALL ONLY BE CONDUCTED BY A MARIJUANA OUTLET IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 141.0504. A MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY IS PROHIBITED FROM PROVIDING MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS TO ANY PERSON OTHER THAN ANOTHER MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY, A TESTING LAB, OR A MARIJUANA
OUTLET. L
8. THE MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY, ADJACENT PUBLIC SIDEWALKS, AND AREAS UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE MARIJUANA REVISIONS:

PRODUCTION FACILITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF LITTER AND GRAFFITI AT ALL TIMES.

9. THE MARIJUANA PRODUCTION FACILITY SHALL PROVIDE DAILY REMOVAL OF TRASH, LITTER, AND DEBRIS. GRAFFITI SHALL BE

REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES WITHIN 24 HOURS. 08.20.18 1 1ST RND CITY CMTS

10.08.18 3 3RD RND CITY CMTS

NN NI I e NI e I N

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NO:
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FOR REFERENCE ONLY

NOTE:

ADDITIONAL ADJACENT PROPERTIES
SEE NEIGHBORING LEGAL DESCRIPTION
DETAIL 6 ON P2.2.

SHEET TITLE:

2006 ALTA SURVEY FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

SHEET NO:

P2.0A
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CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD ONLY FROM SETS
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PROPERTY LINE a

A.T. & S.F. RAILROAD

REFER TO ALTA SURVEY
ON SHEET P2.0A FOR
REAR PORTION OF LOT
TO PROPERTY LINE

REVISIONS:

PROJECT NORTH

@ DEMO & EXISTING SITE PLAN
1" = 40'-0" 08.20.18 1 1ST RND CITY CMTS
09.20.18 2 2ND RND CITY CMTS

EXISTING PARKING COUNT IL-3-1 | ITE PLAN LEGEND SITE PLAN KEYNOTES @ SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES 10.15.18 4 4TH RND GITY CMTS

FOR BUILDINGS 10110, 10130, 10150

1 |GRAY HATCH INDICATES (E) MOTORCYCLE PARKING PAINTED WHITE WITH PARKING || A TRANSIT STOPS - SEE ZONING MAP ON P1.0

NN

mecameamees PROPERTY LINE CONFIGURATION AS INDICATED
(E) HANDICAP PARKING STALL B. PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM
E) EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTS STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER FHPS POLICY P-00-6

) EXTERIOR PARKING LIGHTS (UFC 901.4.4)

) HANDICAP RAMP FROM BUILDING

) PUBLIC SIDEWALK, PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL C. FIRE HYDRANTS - SEE SITE PLAN DRAWING FOR LOCATIONS

) COMPACT PARKING STALLS

) RETAINING WALL AROUND PERIMETER OF SITE

)

)

)

)

)

COASTAL OVERLAY SCRIPPS PHARMACEUTICAL

PROJECT APPROVAL NBR: M69828-29-30; ISSUED: 06/15/1979 COASTAL OVE SCRIPPS PHARMAC
TOTAL OF COMPACT SPACES: 7 BOUNDARY COFFEE & JUICE FACTORY

EXISTING PARKING SPACES SR ' (E)LIGHTPOLE ________._ INDICATES RED CURB

Ei:gmg igﬁNP?AAI;{R;(?NS(;— ALLS ?(2)1 ~% - 4 | (E) SIDEWALK MOTORCYCLE PARKING
A PARKING STALLS e e e =« o= EXITING/PATH

10 STANDARD SPACES + 2 VAN SPACES T OF TRAVEL

TOTAL EXISTING PARKING 513 SHADING INDICATES
SORRENTO RESTRIPING PARKING (#) COMPACTSTALLS
VALLEY MPF STALLS T =—=—=—===z==: Il:’)\lé)l\l/l?éo‘lLEGSVI\?XII_SIS_TING

| (E) BUILDING LIGHT

— SETBACK LINE

HANDICAP PARKING STALL, VAN ACCESSIBLE

E
E
E
E
E
E
E

EXTERIOR STAIRWAY TO REMAIN
E) FIRE MAIN THIS PROJECT PROPOSES NO SOIL DISTURBANCE AND NO

E) GAS METER TO REMAIN DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS OUTSIDE THE EXISTING SHEET TITLE:
E) BOLLARDS TO REMAIN BUILDING FOOTPRINT FOR THIS DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
(E) ELECTRICAL BOX AND THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY PERMANENT

EE%EEETE“AE;(’LS'AQIE(; HANDICAP PARKING STALL. COORDINATE RELOCATION WITH STORM WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) D E M O & EX I STI N G S I TE

16 |RESTRIPE EXISTING PARKING STALLS
17 |(E) FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN P LAN
18 |REMOVE STALL STRIPING BY PAINTING OVER EXISTING LINES WITH BLACK PAINT

19 |NOT USED
20 |(E) CONCRETE PAVING FLUSH WITH ASPHALT PAVING

21 |DEMO DRIVEWAY AND REPLACE WITH NEW DRIVEWAY PER CITY OF SAN DIEGO
STANDARDS SHEET NO:

22 |NO OBJECTS HIGHER THAN 36 INCHES WILL BE PROPOSED IN THE VISIBILITY AREAS
/2) 23 ) DEMO EXISTING SIDEWALK AND PROVIDE NEW CURB RAMP PER CITY OF SAN DIEGO
STANDARDS
]
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ATTACHMENT 9

-
DATE: 10.08.18

PROPOSED
NOTE: EAST SIDE OF EXISTING JOBNO: 002
SORREI\II\;IFPOFVALLEY DRIVEWAY WILL BE PROVIDED WITH
> AN ENCROACHMENT MAINTENANCE DRAWN: STAFF
X Q\\é% CITY OF SAN DIEGO APN # 343-130-16-00 AND REMOVAL AGREEMENT WITH
b ®) APN 343-131-10 LOT 3 MAP SD 435 THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CHECKED: CB

FOUND LEAD & NAIL
RCE 16930 PER ROS 8595

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES NO SOIL
DISTURBANCE AND NO DEVELOPMENT
IMPROVEMENTS OUTSIDE THE EXISTING
BUILDING FOOTPRINT FOR THIS
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND
THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY
PERMANENT STORM WATER BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS).

7N

Members of the American Institute of Architects

TYP. OF (4)
ON EAST SIDE

rAd Architects

1286 Universily ave. #137
San Diego, California 92103
(p) (619) 9918194
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10110 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

e —

SORRENTO VALLEY

N CREEK
o FOUND 3/4"

IRON PIPE,
NO TAG

N
A\

T a
NN
P ) .
7/.0,. v
7/- CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD ONLY FROM SETS
Ch o

O‘(\\)v\e STAMPED "CONSTRUCTION SET" HEREIN

N
e
® 26 S

REFER TO ALTA SURVEY
ON SHEET P2.0A FOR
REAR PORTION OF LOT
TO PROPERTY LINE

EXCEPTION:

e PARCEL A —’
PROPERTY LINE @ — @
—
A.T. & S.F. RAILROAD —— PROJECT NORTH

@ PROPOSED SITE PLAN
‘ v N~~~ TS ‘-?“‘.’_ SITE PLAN KEYNOTES ©® 08.20.18 1 1STRND CITY CMTS
REQUIRED PARKING IL-3-1 WTOTAL POTENTIAL PARKING |L-3-1 \\ SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES 1 [HATCH INDICATES (E) MOTORCYCLE PARKING PAINTED WHITE WITH PARKING 09.20.18 2 2ND RND CITY CMTS

REVISIONS:

ST TS 10.15.18 4 4TH RND CITY CMTS
SEE MAP AND PARKING RATIO TABLE 142-05G. MODIFIED PARKING SPACES SEE MAP AND PARKING RATIO TABLE 142-05G. A. TRANSIT STOPS - SEE ZONING MAP ON P1.0 2 |(E)HANDICAP PARKING STALL
SEE PREVIOUS APPROVED MWTTED. PRQJECT: EXISTING STANDARD STALLS = 501 SEE PREVIOUS APPROVED PERMITTED PROJECT: i 5 PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS. VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM 2 EE; Eggg:gi gx&m&gﬁ
A i . . TANDARD STALLS TO BE REMOVED = 29 : :
PROJECT APPROVAL NBR: M69828-29-30; ISSUED: 06/15/1979 S AN o B REVO - 472 | PROJECT APPROVAL NBR: M69828-29-30; ISSUED: 06/15/1979 STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER FHPS POLICY P-00-6 5 (E) HANDICAP RAMP FROM BUILDING
TOT OFCOMCT SPACES: 72,8PACES ISTING ADA PARKING . TOTAL OF COMPACT SPACES: 72 SPACES (UFC 901.4.4) 6 |(E) PUBLIC SIDEWALK AND CURB, PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL
BUILDING 10110 (40,271 SF) 10 STANDARD SPAGES + 2 VAN SPACES BUILDING 10110 (40,271 SF) =] ©- FIRE HYDRANTS - SEE SITE PLAN DRAWING FOR LOCATIONS " | /GCAL AND STATE MUNIGIPAL CODES 1111 DETAILS ON SHEET P22 ARD ALL
_k/l%/lx::zg\léaoig/xs%% \ AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES égg Fﬁ)égglli)NED?’-\PSAPCEgETSO BE REMOVED - ?o _k/l(l):;;l\:lb(::l,\lRCSO}SDF(’)ASCZEIIED . 1 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES : '8 (E) RETAINING WALL AROUND PERIMETER OF SITE
40,271 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 100.68 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED ADA PARKING (9 REQUIRED) = 10 PROVIDED 40,271 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 100.68 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES S ITE F) LAN L E G E N D 9 ) |(E) HANDICAP PARKING STALL, VAN ACCESSIBLE PER DETAILS ON P2.2
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 10110: AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES SITE IS PROVIDING 10 ADA STALLS COMPLIES WITH REQUIRED OTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 10110: 102  AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACEST A 10 |(E) EXTERIOR STAIRWAY TO REMAIN
- - - — | 11 |NO OBJECTS HIGHER THAN 36 INCHES WILL BE PROPOSED IN THE VISIBILITY AREAS
BUILDING 10130 (21,793 SF) LOADING SPACE = 1 BUILDING 10130 (21,793 SF) COASTAL OVERLAY SCRIPPS PHARMACEUTICALD 12 [NOT USED
SCRIPPS 10,850 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING = 483 ' SCRIPPS 10,850 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 2713 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES REGULATORY MANUFACTURER & 13 |(E) BOLLARDS TO REMAIN
COFFEE & JUICE FACTORY [\ COFFEE & JUICE FACTORY BOUNDARY COFFEE & JUICE FACTORY SHEET TITLE:
10,943 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 2736 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED MOTORCYCLE PARKING FOR SITE 10,943 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 27.36_ AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES W 14 |(E) ELECTRICAL BOX
A TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 10130: 55 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES 2% OF PARKING = 483 X .02 = 10 STALLS TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 10130: 55 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES/| [\~ <~ ™ - 15 |(E) GAS METER TO REMAIN
EXISTING STALLS = 7 A ).+ i | (E) SIDEWALK MOTORCYCLE PARKING 16 |(E) FIRE MAIN
BUILDING 10150 (50,284 SF) NEW STALLS = 6 BUILDING 10150 (50,284 SF) 2 (R /1\][_17_|(E) COMPACT PARKING STALLS P RO POS ED S | TE P LAN &
-VACANT (TO REMAIN): TOTAL STALLS N 13 VACANT 42,602 SF X 3.3 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 140.58 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES 18) [NEW DRIVEWAY TO MEET CURRENT CITY STANDARDS, SDMC SECTION 142.0560(C) TABLE
A50,28 SF X 3.3 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 166 AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES 4} MO 3980 SF X 5.0 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 19.9  AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES SORRENTO SHADING INDICATES 142-05L
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 10150: 166  AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES' BICYCLE LONG TERM PARKING: NOT REQUIRED PER: 142.0530 (e) (2) (D) (i)}, MPF 3702 SF X 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF = 9.26  AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES VALLEY MPE RESTRIPING PARKING 19 'SEE SHEET P4.0 FOR LINE OF SIGHT IMAGES PAR Kl N G
BICYCLE SHORT TERM PARKING: NOT REQUIRED  PER: 142.0530 (e) (1) (D) (ii)) TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 10150: 170  AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES 7 STALLS A : v o
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES/ SHOWER STALLS: NOT REQUIRED PER: 142.0530 (e) (2) (D) (ii) —eemeemem PROPERTY LINE (20" |(N) MOTORCYCLE SPACES, 3-0" X 8-0" TYP.
/N CARPOOL PARKING: NOT REQUIRED PER: 142.0530 (d) (1) (C) (ii) | ) TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: A@ AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACES ®  (E)BUILDING LIGHT 21 |EXISTING LOADING / UNLOADING / DELIVERY AREA.
ELECTRICAL VEHICLE: NOT REQUIRED PER: 142.0530 (d) (1) (C) (ii) - —— SETBACK LINE /2} 122} |[STRIPE NEW 4'-0" WIDE PATH OF TRAVEL
A 23 |(N) DO NOT ENTER SIGN
A ‘ (BJLIGHTPOLE e eee e INDICATES RED CURB 24 |(E) FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN SHEET NO:
25 |(N) RESTRIPED PARKING STALL
NOTE: ADDITIONAL ADJACENT PROPERTIES, SEE NEIGHBORING PARKING STALLS =~ cmececeame- = EXITING/PATH OF TRAVEL | | 26 [(N)STRIPING
LEGAL DESCRIPTION DETAIL 6 ON P2.2. . 27 |TRANSITIONAL CROSS SLOPE / DRIVEWAY FLARE PER CITY OF SAN DIEGO STANDARDS .
COMPACT STALLS  2=======2 DEVISING WALL /2\] {38 |(N) CURB RAMP PER CITY OF SAN DIEGO STANDARDS
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN

1"

FLOODWAY

1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOOD HAZARD

0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOOD HAZARD

/2,

SCRIPPS PHARMACEUTICAL
MANUFACTURER &
COFFEE & JUICE FACTORY

SORRENTO
VALLEY MPF

BUILDING FOOTPRINT FOR THIS DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
o ) (E) SIDEWALK

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES NO SOIL DISTURBANCE AND NO
AND THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY PERMANENT

DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS OUTSIDE THE EXISTING
STORM WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS).

SITE PLAN LEGEND




e NI

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED
IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE

_ b
"C TP

SPACES NOT DISPLAYING ’
—L.

11 12

DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED
FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
2 WILL BE TOWED AWAY
AT OWNER'S EXPENSE

144" TYP
TOWED VEHICLES

MAY BE RECLAIMED AT
(INSERT ADDRESS)

1

OR BY TELEPHONING
(NSERT TELEPHONE NUMBER)

\ S I
| |

NOTES:

1. AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES, OR IMMEDIATELY TO ANO VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR
SPACE.

2. COLORS - THE SIGN HAS A WHITE REFLECTIVE BACKGROUND WITH NON-REFLECTIVE BLACK
BORDER AND TEXT.

3. BLANK SPACES MUST BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART
OF THE SIGN AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.

4. POST MOUNTED SIGNS, SEE 1/P2.2

5. SIGN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM 1/16" THICK ALUMINUM.

7"

j’ﬁ 1/2" RADIUS, TYP.
// N\
| NTERNATIONAL SYMEOL
|} Be e coLon s ge cauaL
STANDARD 595A
S o
F > PAINT SYMBOL AND LETTERS WHITE
T B >
7 |IRESERVED FOR
| HANDICAPPED
7 N
VAN PLACARD TOREAD VAN ot
STALLS ONLY
> ||ACCESSIBLE
9 7 N
5 5o [ MINIMUM
|_: ~—
= =" || FINE$250 |
‘_’? ;‘ > (E) GALVANIZED STEEL TUBE
©
:‘«’3 /l/ (E) 1/4"x8"x8" GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE
/l/ W/ (4) 1/2" DIA. x 4" EXPANSION BOLTS

T (E) FINISH GRADE

ALL LOCAL

NOTE: SIGNAGE SMALL COMPLY WITH

& STATE/FEDERAL CODE

NOTE: TOP OF ALL HANDICAPPED SIGNS TO ALIGN ENFORCEMENT - AS REQUIRED.

4  ACCESSIBILITY TOW AWAY SIGN 3/8" = 1'-0"

1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

3" = 1'_0"

6

NEIGHBORING LEGAL DESCRIPTION

NTS

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY
FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS
SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE
BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595B.

2. ALL BUILDING AND FACILITY ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG
APPROACHING CIRCULATION PATHS.

3. WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES OF A BUILDING OF SITE
RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH SECTION ANSI ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT
TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING
AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL PREFERABLY ON
THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTER OF THE
SIGN. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF
SIGNAGE WITHIN 3" OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING
WITHIN A SWING OF A DOOR.

4. WHEN SIGNS DIRECT TO OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT PERMANENT ROOMS AND FUNCTIONAL
SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1117B.5.2, 1117B.5.3, 1117B.5.4
MEANS OF EGRESS SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION FOR VISUAL EXIT SIGNS, GRAPHICS ILLUMINATION,
POWER SOURCE, TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE, TACTILE STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION AND SPECIAL EGRESS
CONTROL DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

5. WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR WHEN PICTOGRAM SYMBOLS ARE USED THEY SHALL CONFORM TO
THE FOLLOWING:
A. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED OR RECESSED 1/32" MIN AND
SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE2
BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 117B.5.6
B. RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 5/8" HIGH AND A
MAX OF 2" HIGH
C. PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL
DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM THE OUTSIDE
DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MIN. OF 6" IN HEIGHT.
D. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT BRAILLE
SHOULD BE PLACED A MIN. OF 3/8" AND A MAXIMUM OF 1/2" DIRECTLY BELOW
THE TACTILE CHARACTERS FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED WHEN TACTILE SIGN IS

PAINT SYMBOL AND
BORDER WHITE

3'-0" ON PAVEMENT

3'- 0" ON PAVEMENT

CENTER SYMBOL IN EACH HANDICAP STALL

BLUE FIELD COLOR
SHALL BE EQUAL TO
COLOR NO. 15090 IN
FEDERAL STANDARD
595A.

HANDICAPPED SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1107 CALIFORNIA BUILDING

CODE

SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS PARKED IN THE SPACE

MULTI-LINED ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED TOGETHER BELOW ALL LINES OF
TACTILE TEXT

2  ACCESSIBILITY SIGN

| | J— ] n
6. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A 1"=10
STROKE WIDTH OF TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10
7. CHARACTER SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH CHARACTERS m
AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK o (E ) WHEEL STOPPER
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND / U \ RELOCATED TYPICAL
8. CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE 5 =
FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ THE MIN. HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING A UPPER CASE X LOWER 5|
CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR =
IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1133B.8.6 THE MIN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 3" ] |
9. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER
PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10
INCH SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40 INCH ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.
LOADING AND
10. RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE IN CONFORMANCE UNLOADING ACCESS
WITH SECTION 1117B.5.6. THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE 5 ISLE WITH STRIPES AT
OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF K 36" MAXIMUM ON
DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. % CENTER, PAINTED
MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE SIGN. WHITE.
MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3 INCHES OF ) TYPICAL
SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF THE 12" WHITE LETTERS — 2% MAX. =
DOOR. PAINTED ON THE SURFACE STRIPING
GROUND WITHIN SLOPE IN ANY PAINTED 4" WIDE
LOADING AREA

INTERNATIONAL VOLUME CONTROL DIRECTION

SYMBOL OF FOR HEARING

ACCESSIBILITY: IMPAIRED. (/ Q/ PAVEMENT

PROFILE IN WHITE ON SYMBOL AT

BLUE BACKGROUND. Ll < ACCESSIBLE

VAN STALL
——— DIRECTIONAL ARROW
— WHERE NEEDED TO 9'- 0" MIN. 8'- 0" MIN. 9'- 0" MIN.
—————" PROVIDE DIRECTION . . . .
OF ACCESSIBLE PATH. HANDICAP STALL @ VAN ACCESSIBLE HANDICAP STALL
ASSISTIVE TTY SYSTEM NOTE : MEASURED FROM CENTER TO CENTER OF STRIPES
@ LISTENING FOR HEARING
FOR HEARING IMPAIRED. NOTE : PAINT AS REQUIRED PER ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
IMPAIRED. SINGLE STRIPE PAINT ALL REVISED STALLS.
@ HANDICAP MUST COMPLY WITH ADA.
PICTOGRAMS

3 TYPICAL PARKING STRIPING PLAN 3/16" = 10"

5 SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION
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GENERAL NOTES

PO

A. FOR ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, SEE EXISTING
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

B. OWNER / CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL NECESSARY EXISTING
DIMENSIONS.
C. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXACT DIMENSIONS OF DEMOLITION AREA

PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

D. CONTRACTOR TO CAREFULLY DEMOLISH EXISTING STUDS, HDRS,
WINDOW SILLS, ETC. FOR POSSIBLE REUSE OF MATERIAL.

E. CONTRACTOR TO HAUL ALL DAMAGED OR UNUSABLE MATERIAL TO THE
CITY / COUNTY APPROVED LOCATIONS.

F. CONTRACTOR TO REROUT OR CAP OFF ALL NECESSARY VENTILATION,
SEWER AND WATER PIPES

MANDATORY (CBEES 150.0(K)):

BATHROOMS: ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES INSTALLED SHALL
DEMONSTRATE THE FOLLOWING: AT LEAST ON HIGH EFFICIENCY FIXTURE SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM. ALL OTHER BATHROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE
HIGH EFFICIENCY OR CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. GARAGES, LAUNDRY
ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS: LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES INSTALLED
SHALL DEMONSTRATE ALL LIGHTING IS HIGH EFFICIENCY AND CONTROLLED BY A
VACANCY SENSOR.

WALL LEGEND

1

=

3/32" = 1'-0"

Z
TRUE

PROJECT NORTH

DELIVERIES
e e

INDICATES EXISTING PARTITIONS AND
EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN

INDICATES EXISTING WINDOWS

INDICATES EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED

(E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL

ATTACHMENT 9

-
DATE: 10.08.18

JOBNO: 002
DRAWN: STAFF
CHECKED: CB

|
|
Members of the American Institute of Architects

rAd Architects, Inc.

1286 Universily ave. #137
San Diego, California 92103
(p) (619) 9918194

MPF 02 - CUP 3
10110 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

SORRENTO VALLEY

CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD ONLY FROM SETS
STAMPED "CONSTRUCTION SET" HEREIN

SUBMITTAL SET

ISSUE DATE: 10.08.18

REVISIONS:
08.20.18 1 1ST RND CITY CMTS
09.20.18 2 2ND RND CITY CMTS
SHEET TITLE:

1ST FLOOR EXISTING &
DEMO PLAN

SHEET NO:

P3.0



BN

y Ba

~an B B KON
P B s
K
o e auin o0 -aum oo
a
N N
IS N 4
* o e
a [
o a

A n.
A s,

S
S
IS
4
..b—..‘b—
a
a

S

SN
IS
S

> © e,
N

et

<D

e

//\.‘\. m. -

=

By

a0

—. - -ﬂ e e

(SO

Y

A/\~
''® o ans @ o,

DESCRIPTIVE PLAN - MPF

F

NN
. q

a0,

[——

Ay

S q o N e Y a —_
bl TN [E L 2% R
C T TN I . 005 0% RIS
AN A S 1| RR%S 90 KRN
AN - ) 0’0.0 KK %% %e%
R L D% Foatete &S SXBEXTILRRKK]
\ 2 @ S = &y 55 SRRLRAILALRE
g : s 35 SRR
= R 3% SRERIRRLRK]
OFFICE . 55 RS IRREIKRRLRR]
EMERGENCY 3 s S
CONTACT SIGNS . OFFICE OFFICE 0L SRS Z5GSRLIKELS
: 35 SRRLRKS SRRAILRLRIILRS
: 3K SRS SRR
: 35 SR5RIIRS SRRLRAILRLREK] :
SRS SERLRAIKS SRRILRLRIILRS :
: 35 SRIRIKS SRRRAILALRKK] /
g 35 SRIRAHRSS SRLRLRLRL
35 SRLLSS SRR ,
E ©) © : K SRR A DISTRO DISTRO —|
SRS RLRERILS SRRRLRLRLREN
SRR o DIsTRO
OFFICE s
IR RS
SIS SESSEERss BN ENTRY
HOIEIRILRS S RLILRILRS e
JRSLRIILRLRSS G RRRLRALS)
O e satesete e satesotetesatesetosoll=——
LKL
DISTRO ’0’0’0’0’0’0 oo e d0t0 e 020 %020 020 %0 20020 2020020 0% Yo 0 0 20 %0 de 0 0%
e S SRR ILILSS
OFFICE s ‘ ‘
c SRR oot toratetel O
()| || [5RERIIREKS SRR
© SIRRLRIIXREEKS SRRHKR i
S| DISTRO
RIS R ERIRRIRIRES] DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO BREAK
DISTRO SIS SIS
e Sasaa |
SR s f DISTRO N
oSt tetetetetete! otatetotetetoletetetetete! el
CRRILRLRIILRS SERRILRILRIILRRS \
OFFICE OFFICE} | OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE RLRILRRKS SRIRIEILKIESS STORAGE
S5 55 SRR
SR8 35 SERIRILS
i 26%%! Sats UK K erirs DISTRO DISTRO
e < © -
055 ()
35
ool i STORAGE
35S 3
SRKRS 35 ! '
oo o WOMEN'S —
35S S5 '
MEN'S |WOMEN'S) 553 o MEN'S
S
SRS STORAGE DISTRO
$54S
S S O [o][o] Qe
e e oo oo s DISTRO 0 0] oo Tm|
S DISTRO s -
RIS BB -
SRR SERILRIRIRLKS KRS |
LRI IILLRRIKS SRR G55
OFFICE S RIIR I RIIIIIXLILK LR % X @
Sy , 55
N SR ] 3 L .
B R SRS s DISTRO WOMEN'S
, S 55 0
R RILILRILRLRILS 3RS DISTRO s DISTRO
OFFICE R EIREIRILKS S @i
SRS DISTRO
L RLRLRLRLRIRIILIILILILRKS
' SR DISTRO 5555 o
R EREIKRLKKS RIS
R SRR SRR SRR O PACKAGE &
R IRIILRILILIRILILRILS SRR
S J e 0 LABELING
Sy * DISTROJEIEDISTRO 5
I RRILILRIILRILIKS I
S IRRIRILIIIILRIRALS
L RLRLRLRLRIRILILILILRKS &
I RRILILRIILRILIKS
) 2 N
LI RLRLRLRLRIRAILRILILILSELS ! -
3 R R R RERRALHL K PACKAGE & MEN'S
S , al
RS LABELING
R SN /
0 IEILIILLIIILILIIEIRILRRKK T @I
I RRILILRIILRILIKS
LRI ILLRRIKS g
S DISTRO qd
O IRIRILIIRIILRIRALS
L RLRLRLRIRIRILILILILRKS
I RRILILRIILRILIK
R S ISIIISIIS DISTRO DISTRO
O IRIRILIIRIILRIRALS &
RIS
j SN
SRRLRIILRIKS R SHXRLLILRS I )
SRR Roseseseseseveces PACKAGE &
SRR SRRIRALS
SRERHRRLRKS SRRLRLRLKS
JRSRILRSS SRRILILRSS DISTRO LABELING
SRILRLRILS SIS
SRS SRR
+OFFICE S B o s SRS :
SRR DISTRO
LIRS A PACKAGE &
SRR
[0S0 3030050 0 000 0 0 0005030700 0 0 0 0 02092020 LABELING
I IRIRIILILIILRIRANLS =TT T
| eeselel0020 0202020202020 2020202020220 2202020 2020 2020 202! ,
A RIS — (E) ROOF ACCESS o N DISTRO
OFFICE SR SRR SRR LU |
I LILILIILIILIKS
| R RIILLILLRRIKS 1
R SRS 5 N DISTRO DISTRO
SR S
I ILRILILIILRILIKS
S H | / PN LA
RIS X
R RRIILLIRILLRRIKS
OFFICE RS c
RIS ' ,
_ S R LRILRILLRILRALLRS DISTRO - MEN'S . DISTRO DISTRO
O IRRIILILIILRIRALS
G RL LRI RLRLRIRAILILILILRKS
R SRR SIRLIRLALIRLREKS
RIS DISTRO
LI ILRIRIILRLRILRS Tl
R SRR SRR IR O O |
RIS ™ | L ©)%
LRI RHLILRILRLLRILIRLLIL KL ‘ S
RIS — 1
Doeselel000 202020202020 202020202020 2020 220 %20 2020 % %0 %0 %! OO0 DISTRO
TR IRILRIRIILIRIILRILRS @ | |
LRI ILLRRIKS
R RILRILIILRLLILRS
OFFICE I IS
OO oo e e e e et oot et e tate et tototetetetet ot
L RILRLIILRL RTINS U
- SRR SRR KIS U
LRI I
s i WOMEN'S DISTROIDISTRO
IR d
O5CIERHKRLHLHLHIRXHLIRAXRLHLHIIAXRKS -‘ I ’ DISTRO BACKAGE &
LABELING
DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO | DISTRO| DISTRO
——=HALLWAY 4 4
@ f J DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO
@ — T
DISTRO DISTRO DISTRO | DISTRO DISTRO
- - - CA
© ] "
N Y Y N R S B C
e O GEED © O GEED ©® O GaGEED ©® o e GEEED © O GEED © O GEED ©® O GEED ©® O GEED ©® O GEED © O GEED ©® O GEED O G e \9 ©® GEED ©® O GEED ©® O GEED © O GEED ©® O GaEE ® o ‘\\—A\q.i;//:/ /ql—'\’qr\\:qr\,’: :’q\ 2\7>\l\4<?/{\/4 A:q 4;’
SE SE o g ASEg e s 2
L J L] L J L J L J L] L] L] L] L] L J L] L] <:\7 f“: ’ \’:A 7\: - ”; : e ) } \4:7; A,;\l\j ‘ -

TRUE

3/32" = 1'-0"

PROJECT NORTH

DELIVERIES
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A

FOR ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, SEE EXISTING
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

OWNER / CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL NECESSARY
EXISTING DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXACT DIMENSIONS OF
DEMOLITION AREA PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

CONTRACTOR TO CAREFULLY DEMOLISH EXISTING STUDS,
HDRS, WINDOW SILLS, ETC. FOR POSSIBLE REUSE OF MATERIAL.

CONTRACTOR TO HAUL ALL DAMAGED OR UNUSABLE MATERIAL
TO THE CITY / COUNTY APPROVED LOCATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO REROUT OR CAP OFF ALL NECESSARY
VENTILATION, SEWER AND WATER PIPES

MANDATORY (CBEES 150.0(K)):
BATHROOMS: ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES INSTALLED

HALL DEMONSTRATE THE FOLLOWING: AT LEAST ON HIGH
FFICIENCY FIXTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM. ALL

OTHER BATHROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICIENCY OR

ONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS,
ND UTILITY ROOMS: LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES INSTALLED
HALL DEMONSTRATE ALL LIGHTING IS HIGH EFFICIENCY AND
ONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.

WALL LEGEND

| INDICATES EXISTING PARTITIONS AND
EXTERIOR WALLS TO REMAIN

| ] INDICATES EXISTING WINDOWS

[~~~ ] INDICATES EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED

INDICATES LOCATION OF CAMERAS

AL INDICATES LOCATION OF ALARMS

INDICATES LOCATION OF SECURED
ENTRANCE / EXIT

@ INDICATES LOCATION OF SECURITY GUARD

e INDICATES LOCATION OF EMERGENCY
CONTACT SIGNS PER CONDITIONS
INDICATES LOCATION OF ODOR SUPRESSION
SYSTEM

~f ¢+ .| (E)CONCRETE SIDEWALK

- e e am o e emmm PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

BREAK ROOM DISTRIBUTION STORAGE
PACKAGING & OFFICES
LABELING

SPECIFIC USE INFORMATION

T Y v
" USE SQUARE FOOTAGES ' Vo NV

\/—\/

S

T

PRODUCTION: 0 SF
MANUFACTURING: 0 SF
DISTRIBUTION:

DISTRIBUTION - 15,317 SF
-STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION OF CANNABIS PRODUCTS,
NO HIGH PILE

PACKAGING & LABELING - 11,043 SF

-PACKAGING AND LABELING OF CANNABIS PRODUCTS

STORAGE - 272 SF
-STORAGE OF OFFICE, JANITORIAL AND RESTROOM SUPPLIES

OFFICES - OFFICE DUTIES 3,210 SF
MEN'S / WOMEN'S - MEN'S & WOMEN'S RESTROOMS

BREAK - BREAK ROOM FOR EMPLOYEE BREAKS

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION:

29,842 SF

USE INFORMATION

HOURS OF OPERATION: 9:00 AM TO 9:00 PM

# OF EMPLOYEES: MAX 100

# OF SHIFTS 2

DELIVERIES 8 DELIVERIES PER DAY

PRODUCT & PACKAGING
DELIVERED BY CARGO

VAN OR DELIVERY
VEHICLES (IE UPS & FEDEX)

TYPES OF DELIVERY

ODOR SUPRESSION SYSTEM
HYDROXL GENERATOR

TITAN 4000 OR EQUAL

COVERAGE: 40,000 CU.FT. /5,000 SF

TITAN 4000 HYDROXYL GENERATOR

Item # OE-UVA1-EA
Each Qiy: 1

Adc; to Cf;n to See Price

VOLTAGE: 110V

CYCLES: 50/60 HERTZ

AMPERAGE: 4 AMPS

FAN OUTPUT: 5,000 CFM MAX

MAX. TREATMENT AREA: 40,000 CUBIC FT

.k

> Add to My Shopping List > Send fo a Friend

Hover Over Image to Zoom

-PRODUCT INFORMATIONiII: v Additional Info v Specs v Related Products v
THE TITAN 4000 HYDROXYL GENERATOR IS PERFECT FOR USE ON
BIG RESTORATION JOBS AFFECTED BY SEVERE ODORS. IT
PRODUCES NO OZONE, AND IS SAFE FOR USE IN OCCUPIED AREAS.
THE TITAN 4000 TREATS UP TO 40,000 CUBIC FEET.
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WEST DRIVEWAY - FACING WEST

WEST DRIVEWAY - FACING EAST

CENTER DRIVEWAY - FACING WEST

CENTER DRIVEWAY - FACING EAST

WEST DRIVEWAY:

CENTER DRIVEWAY:

EAST DRIVEWAY - FACING WEST

EAST DRIVEWAY - FACING EAST
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